

# **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr C Barton

First Respondent:	AM2Pm Recruitment Solutions (Birmingham) Limited
Second Respondent	GEFCO UK Limited

Heard at: Liverpool

**On:** 11

11 March 2020

Before: Employment Judge Aspinall

**REPRESENTATION:** 

Claimant:	Mr Halsall, Solicitor
First Respondent:	Mr Jones Counsel
Second Respondent:	Ms Wilson, HR Manager

# **Preliminary Hearing Judgment**

The judgment of the Tribunal is that:

- The first and second respondents' applications to strike out the claimant's claims on the grounds that they have no reasonable prospect of success and or that there has been non compliance with orders of the tribunal does not succeed.
- The claimant's claims for disability discrimination against the First and Second Respondent have little reasonable prospects of success and a determination will be made as to the amount of DEPOSIT to be ordered in relation to each claim at a hearing on 8 April 2020. A separate notice of hearing will be sent out.
- 3. The respondent's application for costs against the claimant and wasted costs against the claimant's representatives Mark Reynold Solicitors is listed to be heard on 8 April 2020. A separate notice of hearing will be sent out.

# Employment Judge Aspinall

Date: 11 March 2020

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

16 March 2020

#### FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

# <u>Note</u>

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

# Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employmenttribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.